04-10-2002 Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradernants. Prease 150 original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Arizona Chemical Company International Paper Company 3-25-02 Internal Address: Association Individual(s) 4600 Touchton Road Street Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership City: JacksonvilleState: FL 32246 ☐ Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association____ General Partnership___ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State____ Security Agreement Change of Name Other __ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other____ representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: ____ February 14, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See "Schedule A" attached Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Jeanne McCabe 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$ International Paper Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1422 Long Meadow Rd. Tuxedo, NY 10987 09-0525 City:__Tuxedo 10987 State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. hareh 18,200 2 leanne Mc Cabe Name of Person Signing Signature

731350 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

00000172 090525

40.00 CH

300.00 CH

9/20**0**2 DBYRNE

02 FO 482

documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

APPENDIX A

	FILE/REG.		
REG. NO.	DATE	INTL. CLASS	MARK
731,350	05/15/62	001	HARCHEMEX
748,591	04/30/63		RZN
943,515	09/26/72	001	UNIDYME
1,040,777	06/01/76	001	UNIFLEX
2,034,460	01/28/97	001	UNI-KYD
1,006,791	03/18/75	001	UNIMATE
803,277	02/08/66	001	UNI-REZ
1,262,091	12/27/83	001	UNI-TAC
875,901	09/02/69	001	UNITENE
664,220	07/15/58	001	UNITOL
404,497	11/30/43	001	UNITOL
403,799	10/19/43	001	UNITOL
406.020	03/17/44	001	UNITOL

TRADEMARK REEL: 002478 FRAME: 0965

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY, a New York corporation having a place of business at 1422 Long Meadow Drive, Tuxedo, New York 10987, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), insofar as it is the Owner of rights in the Trademarks and/or the U.S. Registrations and foreign Trademark Applications and Registrations as set forth, respectively, in Appendices A and B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, ARIZONA CHEMICAL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 4600 Touchton Road, Suite 500, Jacksonville, Florida 32246-8225 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights in said trademarks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, as of April 30, 1999, the effective date hereof, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE, all right, title, and interest in the United States and in all other countries and regions, in and to said trademarks, registrations and applications, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby, all rights for renewal thereof, and the right to bring suit and obtain and retain relief and/or damages for infringement thereof, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this Assignment.

ARIZONA CHEMICAL COMPANY

By: <u>Larve my Janalu</u>

Name: Carol M. Samalir

Name: Carol M. Samalin Title: assistant Secretary

Dated February // , 2002.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY

By: Jeanne McCabe

Title:Asst. Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002478 FRAME: 0966

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS:

COUNTY OF ORANGE)

On this _____ day of February, 2002, personally appeared JEANNE McCABE, to me known to be the stated Officer of the ASSIGNOR named above, and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said ASSIGNOR pursuant to her authority.

Signature of Notary Public

[SEAL]

RECORDED: 03/25/2002

BARBARA T. BATTEN Notary Public, State of New York No. 01BA6030595

Qualified in Westchester County Term Expires September 13, 20.2

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002478 FRAME: 0967